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ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

131 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111
Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116

April 29, 2003

File No. 12-99-702-SI

Mr. Mehdi Mohammadian
Cal Gas

15595 Washington Avenue
San Lorenzo, California 94580

SUBJECT: FIRST QUARTER OF 2003 GROUNDWATER
MONITORING AND SAMPLING
FOR THE PROPERTY
Located at 15595 Washington Avenue, in
San Lorenzo, California

Dear Mr. Mohammadian:

This report presents the results of first quarter of 2003 groundwater monitoring

and sampling conducted by Enviro Soil Tech Consultants (ESTC), on April 17, 2003, at
the subject site (Figure 1).

The five monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-35) located on-site were monitored
for presence of floating products and/or distinctive odor, and groundwaters were

collected from these wells for laboratory analyses.
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This quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling of the on-site monitoring
wells was conducted in accordance with the request and authorization of Mr. Mehdi
Mohammadian and at the request of Mr. Scott O. Seery with Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency-Environmental Health Services (ACHCSA-EHS) in letter dated
May 19, 1999. |

PURPOSE:

The purpose of quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling investigation was
to define the direction of groundwater flow and the extent of hydrocarbons contamination

in the groundwater at the site.

SITE DESCRIPTION:

The site is located on the northwest corner of Washington Avenue and Via Enrico
Street, in San Lorenzo, California (Figure 1), and is currently being used as a service
station. The site contained one single story building, underground storage tanks located
at the center portion of the property and south of the pump islands. The subject property

is located in an area of commercial and residential development.

BACKGROUND:

From 1974 to 1983, Calleris who had operated the gasoline service station owned

the site.

From 1983 to 1986, Texaco owned the site, and during this time, the site was not
in operation. Texaco removed the existing USTs in 1986, and subsurface contamination

was detected in the fuel tank excavation.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS  ?
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In 1986, Bertram Kubo, who installed three new 10,000-gallon fuel tanks at a new

location and reopened as a retail service station, purchased the site.

In 1990, the property was sold to the current owner, Mr. Mehdi Mohammadian,

who operates the site as Shell retail service station.

In 1986, Groundwater Technology (GWT) conducted soil and groundwater
investigation at the site by installing three on-site monitoring wells (MW-1 to MW-3).
Hydrocarbon impact to shallow groundwater was detected in these wells. The detail of

GWT’s subsurface investigation is described in a report dated October 1986.

In July 1998, Toxichem Management Systems, Inc. (TMS) conducted an
additional subsurface investigation, by installing two additional on-site wells (MW-4 and
MW-5). TMS’s findings showed presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in all wells. The
details of this additional assessment are described in their report dated October 16, [998.
Quarterly monitoring of the five on-site wells has been conducted since August 1993.

TPHg, BTEX and MTBE were detected in all the monitoring wells.

Per the request and authorization of Mr. Mehdi Mohaminadian and under the
directive of Mr. Scott O. Seery with ACHCSA-EHS in letters dated May 9, 1999,
November 8, 1999 and November 10, 1999, ESTC submitted a proposed work plan for
assessment of off-site gasoline plume using of so-called “rapid assessment” tools such as
Geoprobe. The details of this work plan is described in ESTC’s report entitled "Proposed
Work Plan for Preliminary Off-Site Soil & Groundwater Assessment for the Property...",

- dated February 11, 2000.

On April 18, 2000, ESTC conducted soil and groundwater assessment off-site
gasoline plume. Based on the off-site investigation, upto date, ESTC have been
conducting quarterly monitoring and sampling of groundwater from the on-site

monitoring wells.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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SCOPE OF PRESENT WORK:
The scopes of present work are as follow:

*  Monitor wells MW-1 to MW-5 for presence of any sheen and/or odor and measure

the depth-to-water table.

e Purge the monitoring wells prior to sampling.
e Sample monitoring wells MW-1 to MW-5.

e  Submit water samples to a state-certified laboratory for chemical analyses of Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg); Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene,
Total Xylenes (BTEX); Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) and other
hydrocarbons fuel oxygenates compounds per EPA Method 8260B.

* Review results and prepare a report of the investigation.

FIELD ACTIVITIES:

The five on-site monitoring wells (MW-1 to MW-5) were monitored for floating
products and/or distinctive odor, and the water samples were collected for laboratory

analyses (Figure 2).

GROUNDWATER MONITORING:

On Apnil 17, 2003, ESTC’s staff monitored five monitoring wells (MW-1 to MW-
5) for groundwater depth and presence of sheen and/or odor. No sheen or odor was
detected in any of the monitoring wells during field inspection. The shallow groundwater
table depths ranged from 7.38 feet (well MW-2) to 9.58 feet {well MW-5) below ground
surface. Table 1 summarizes the depth to groundwater measurements and the field

observations made.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS ¢
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING:

Following the monitoring of the groundwater, in order to assure the samples were
representative of surrounding groundwater, approximately four to five well volumes of
water was purged from each well using a bailer before the sample was collected. A
stainless stee!l bailer was used for sample collection. Water sampling equipment was
decontaminated before and after each well sampling using Tri-sodium Phosphate (TSP)
and water wash, followed by double rinsing. Groundwater samples were collected in 40-
milliliter glass vials sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps, labeled and placed in a cold ice
chest. Groundwater samples were submitted to Kiff Analytical, LLC, a state-certified
laboratory, with proper chain-of-custody for analyses. The sampling was conducted in
accordance with ESTC's Standard Operation Procedures (Appendix "D") and ACHCSA-
EHS guidelines.

GROUNDWATER FLOW:

Water elevation data were used to determine groundwater flow direction. Table 1
summarizes the groundwater elevations. The groundwater flow direction beneath the site

was in a southwesterly direction as of April 17, 2003 (Figure 2).

ANALYTICAL RESULTS:

Groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-1 to MW-5 were analyzed for
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) per EPA method 8015 MOD; BTEX;
MTBE and other hydrocarbons fuel oxygenates compounds per EPA Method 8260B.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS = °
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Groundwater samples from the monitoring wells detected levels of TPHg ranging
from non-detectable to the maximum of 7500 micrograms per liter (pg/L); Benzene
ranging from non-detectable to the maximum of 110 pg/L; Toluene ranging from non-
detectable to maximum of 2.8 pg/l; Ethylbenzene ranging from non-detectable to
maximum of 61 ug/L; Total Xylenes ranging from non-detectable to maximum of 2.84
rg/L and MTBE ranging from 89 pg/L to maximum of 38000 pg/L. Monitoring wells
MW-1, MW-4 and MW-5 detected some other petroleum hydrocarbons constituents in

the groundwater samples.

The groundwater analytical results are summarized in Table 1. Copy of the

analytical results and chain-of-custody documentation are attached in Appendix "E".

SUMMARY:

All five monitoring wells detected MTBE in the water samples. Three out of five
wells detected TPHg in water samples. Two out of five wells detected Benzene and
Ethylbenzene in the water sample, and one out of five wells detected Toluene and Total
Xylenes in the water samples. Three out of five monitoring wells detected some other

hydrocarbons fuel oxygenates compounds in the water samples.

RECOMMENDATION:

ESTC recommends the continuation of quarterly monitoring and sampling of the
five on-site wells. A copy of this feport will be forward to Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency-Environmental Health Services (ACHCSA-EHS) and Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB).
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LIMITATIONS:

This report and the associated work have been provided in accordance with the
general principles and practices currently employed in the environmental consulting
profession. The contents of this report reflect the conditions of the site at this particular

time. The findings of this report are based on:

1) The observations of field personnel,

2) The results of laboratory analyses performed by a state-certified laboratory.

It is possible that variations in the soil and groundwater could exist beyond the
points explored in this investigation. Also, changes in groundwater conditions of a
property can occur with the passage of time due to variations in rainfall, temperature,
regional water usage and other natural processes or the works of man on this property or

adjacent property.

The services that ESTC provided have been in accordance with generally
accepted environmental professional practices for the nature and conditions of work
completed in the same or similar localities at the time the work was performed. The
contents of this report reflect the conditions of the subject site at this particular time. No

other warranties, expressed or implied as to the professional advice provided are made.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to

contact our office at (408) 297-1500.

Sincerely,

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

LAWRENCE , P.E.

GENERAL MANAGER C. E. #34928
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)
AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (pg/L)
Date Well No./ | Depth | Depthof | Depthto | GW Well Observation TPHg B T E X MTBE
Elevation | of Well Perf. Water Elev.
8/08/86 MW-1 15 10 N/A N/A N/A N/A ND<500 | ND<300 NA 82 NA
(N/A)
11/12/92 11.37¢ N/A N/A 720 3 0.5 1 l NA
3/24/94 2293 871* 14.22 Odor 1300 110 ND<0.,5 19 ND<Q.5 NA
(feet MSL)
12/15/95 8.49% 14.44 No sheen 350 18 2.9 3.5 28 NA
Weakly petroleum odor
8/26/98 22.96 9.30* 13.66 N/A ND 17 ND<5 ND<3 ND<5 340000
Resurveyed <500
1/26/99 7.96% 15.00 N/A ND ND<500 | ND<300 | ND<500 | ND<500 269000
<50000
4/06/99 8.01* 14.95 N/A 3500 296 ND<10 43 18.6 117000
5/24/00 23.05 §.24* 14,81 No sheen or odor 33000 ND ND ND ND 74000
Resurveyed <5000 <5000 <5000 <5000
8/24/00 9.43* 13.62 No sheen or odor 11000 ND ND ND ND 32000
<2000 <2000 <2000 <2000
11/22/00 Q.28* 13.77 Light rainbow sheen 24000 ND ND ND ND 35000
No odor <2500 <2500 <2500 <2500
2/22/01 7.86% 15.19 No sheen or odor 19000 ND ND ND ND 51000
<5000 <5000 <5000 <5000
5/29/01 8.96% 14.09 No sheen or odor 30000 ND ND ND ND 110000
<5000 <5000 <5000 <5000
8/22/01 9.66* 13.39 No sheen or odor 46600 ND ND ND ND 70000
<2500 <2500 <2500 <2300
12/06/01 8.36*% 14.6% No sheen or odor 25000 ND ND ND ND 37000
<2500 <2500 <2500 <2500
3/25/02 23.05 7.84* 15.21 Light rainbow sheen 770 ND<§30 | ND<830 | ND<830 [ ND<830 20000
Resurveyed No odor

LI

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS




File No. 12-99-702-S1 A

TABLE 1 CONT'D )
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)
AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (pg/L)

Date Well No./ Depth | Depth of | Depth to GwW Well Observation TPHg B T E X MTBE
Elevation of Well Perf. Water Elev.
7/02/02 MW-1 15 10 B.O6* 14.14 No sheen or odor 550 ND<300 | ND<300 | ND<3500 | ND<500 13000
(23.05)
10/05/02 9.58* 1347 No sheen or odor 880e ND<250 | ND<250 | ND<250 | ND<250 3800
1/17/03 7.72% 15.33 No sheen or odor 8200* | ND<300 | ND<500 | ND<500 | ND<500 11000
4/17/03 8.48* 14 57 No sheen or odor 390 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 1400
8/08/96 MW-2 15 10 N/A N/A N/A NA ND<50 ND<50 NA ND<50 NA
{N/A)
11/12/92 10.55% N/A N/A ND<10 | ND<0.3 ND<0(.3 ND<Q.3 ND=0.5 NA
3/24/94 22.09 7.87* 14.22 N/A ND<50 | ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 N/A
(feet MSL)
12/15/95 4.62% 17.47 No sheen or odor ND<50 | ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NA
2/28/98 22.07 8.40* 13.67 N/A ND<30 | ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 210000
Resurveyed
1/26/99 7.29% 14.78 N/A ND ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 9450
<2000
4/06/99 7.28* 14.79 N/A ND ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 209000
<1000
5/24/00 21,94 7.22% 14.72 No sheen or odor 46000 ND ND ND ND 180000
Resurveyed <12500 <12500 <2500 <12500
8/24/00 8.39* 13.55 No sheen or odor 21000 ND ND ND ND 70000
<2500 <2500 <2500 <2500
11/22/00 B.24% 13.70 Mo sheen or odor 29000 ND WD ND ND 43000
<2500 <2500 <2500 <2300
2/22/01 6.32* 1342 No sheen or odor 20000 ND ND ND NI 61000
<5000 <5000 <5000 <5000
5/29/01 7.90* 14.04 Mo sheen or odor 9100 ND ND ND ND 24000
<1000 <1000 <1000 <1000

<L
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)

CONT'D

AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (pg/L)

<500

Date Well No./ Depth | Depth of | Depth to Cw Well Observation TPHg B T E X MTBE
Elevation of Well Perf. Water Elev.
3/22/01 MW-2 15 10 8.62% 13.32 Nao sheen or odor 8700 ND<300 | ND<500 | ND<500 | ND<500 12000
(21.94)
12/06/01 7.28*% 14.66 No sheen or odor 11000 ND ND ND ND 22000
<1250 <1250 <1250 <1250
3/25/02 (21.94) 6.86* 15.08 No sheen or odor ND<50 | ND<B30 | ND<830 | ND<830 | ND<830 25000
: Resurveyed

7/02/02 7.56% 13.98 No sheen or odor ND<50 | ND<I70 | ND<I170 | ND<170 | ND<170 6000
10/05/02 8.54* 13.40 No sheen or odor 820e ND<230 | ND<230 | ND<250 | ND<250 3400
1/17/03 6.76* 15.18 No sheen or odor 7000° | ND<500 | ND<300 | ND<500 | ND<500 6800
4/17/03 7.38* 14.56 No sheen or odor ND ND<5 ND<35 ND<5 ND<35 3100

8/08/56

16

N/A

N/A

ND<50

NA

10 NA ND<50 NA
(N/A)
11/12/92 11.327 N/A N/A 69 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 NA
3/24/94 2273 8.69% 14.04 N/A ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NA
{feet MSL)
12/15/95 831* 14.42 No sheen or odor ND<50 [ ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 NA
3/26/98 22.74 0.29% 13.45 N/A ND 36 ND<5 ND<3 ND<3 99000
Resurveyed <500
12/16/99 8.00* 14.74 N/A ND ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 19800
<500
4/06/99 8.00* 14.74 N/A WD ND<{( ND<10 ND< [0 ND<10 151000
<1000
5/24/00 22.56 8.08* 14.47 No sheen or odor 48000 ND ND NI ND 200000
Resurveyed <12500 <12500 <12500 <12500
8/24/00 924%* 13,32 No sheen or odor 52000 ND ND ND ND 170000
<5000 <5000 <3000 <5000

€L
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TABLE1 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)
AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (pg/L)

Date Well No./ Depth | Depth of | Depth to GW Well Observation TPHg B T E X MTRE
Elevation of Well Perf. Water Elev.
11/22/00 MW-3 16 10 9.08* 13.48 No sheen or odor 69000 ND ND ND ND 160000
{22.56) <10000 <10000 <10000 <10000
2/22/01 7.58% 14.98 No sheen or odor 30000 ND ND ND ND 130000
<5000 <5000 <5000 <3000
5/29/01 8.76* 13.80 No sheen or odor 29000 ND ND ND ND 78000
<2500 <2500 <2500 <2500
8/22/01 0.46* 13.10 No sheen or 37000 ND ND ND ND 98000
<5000 <5000 <5000 <5000
12/06/01 8.06* 14.50 No sheen or odor 33000 ND ND ND ND 24000
<5000 <5000 <5000 <5000
3/25/02 22.56 7.62% 14.94 No sheen or odor ND<50 ND ND ND ND 62000
Resurveyed <2500 <2300 <2500 <2300
7/02/02 7.78* 14.78 No sheen or odor 73Z ND ND ND ND 67000
<2000 <2000 <2000 <2000
10/05/02 9.38* 13.18 No sheen or odor 25000 ND ND ND ND 55000
<2500 <2500 <2500 <2500
1/17/03 7.46* 15.10 No sheen or odor 32000° ND ND ND ND 49000
<2500 <2500 <2500 <2500
4/17/03 3.22% 14.34 No sheen or odor ND ND<100 | ND<I00 § ND<100 | ND<100 38000
<10000
8/26/98 MW-4 19 N/A 9.87 13.64 N/A 170 2 0.74 1.3 1 150
(23.51)
feet MSL
1/26/99 8.54 14.97 N/A 140 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 7.6
4/06/99 8.34 15.17 N/A 390 3.94 ND<0).5 1.52 0.808 15.2
5/24/60 23.40 8.72 14.68 No sheen or odor 210 ND<3 ND<35 ND<3 ND<5 40
Resurveyed

L
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TABLE 1

CONT'D
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)

AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (pg/L)

4/17/03

14.52

2.8

1.1

Date Well No./ Depth | Depth of | Depth to GWwW Well Observation TPHg B T E X MTBE
Elevation of Well Perf. Water Elev,
8/24/00 MW-4 19 N/A .88 13.52 No sheen or odor 160 ND<5 7.4 ND<5 ND<5 44
(23.40)

11/22/00 976 13.64 No sheen or odor 140 ND<5 ND<35 ND<5 ND<5 25

2/22/01 8§42 14.98 No sheen or odor 160 ND<5 ND<35 ND<5 ND<5 32

5/29/01 242 13.98 No sheen or odor 160 ND<35 ND<5 ND<5 ND<3 31

8/22/01 10.10 13.30 No sheen or odor 96 N<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<3 28

12/06/01 8.68 14.72 No sheen or odor 160 ND<5 ND<5 ND<35 ND<5 25

3/25/02 (2340 8.28 15.12 No sheen or odor 150 ND<5 ND<35 ND<3 ND<5 14

Resurveyed

7102/02 9.36 14.04 No sheen or odor 120 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5

10/05/02 10.12 1328 No sheen or odor 110 ND<5 ND<35 ND<5 ND<5 53

1/17/03 8.10 15.30 No sheen or odor 86¢ ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<3 23
89

8/26/98

19

N/A

ND<50

13.34 N/A 240 380 84
(23.85)
feet MSL
1/26/99 10.26 13.59 N/A 371 11.7 ND<0.5 3.22 ND<0.5 36.4
4/06/99 9.32 14.53 N/A 7680 266 ND=<10 280 ND<10 ND<10
5/24/00 939 14.47 Rainbow sheen 3300 180 ND<25 140 ND<25 200
No odor
8/24/00 10.54 13.32 Light rainbow sheen 3200 150 ND<10 91 ND<10 300
No odor
11/22/00 10.42 13.44 No sheen 520 120 ND<23 46 ND<25 510
Light sewerage odor
2/22/01 8.88 14,98 No sheen or odor 5400 100 ND<50 94 ND<350 700
5/29/0} 23.86 10.08 13.78 Rainbow sheen 3700 33 ND<30 58 ND<30 860
Resurveyed No odor

SL
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)

CONT'D

AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ng/L)

Date Well No./ Depth Depth of | Depth to GWwW Well Observation TPHg B T E .4 MTBE

Elevation of Well Perf. Water Elev.

8/22/01 MW-3 19 N/A 10.76 13.10 Light rainbow sheen 3900 150 ND<I10 ND<10 ND<10 1700

(25.86) No odor
12/06/01 9.48 14.38 Rainbow sheen 4900 ND<50 ND<350 ND<50 ND<50 1900
Light petroleum odor

3/25/02 23.86 9.08 14.78 No sheen or odor 4000 170 ND<83 ND<g3 ND<83 2200
Resurveyed

7/02/02 10.02 13.84 No sheen or odor 6100 ND<I30 | ND<130 | ND<130 | ND<130 2600

10/05/02 10.72 13.14 No sheen or odor 3500 110 ND<100 | ND<100 | ND<100 2500

1/17/03 8.76 15.10 No sheen or odor 3900 | ND<100 | ND<100 | ND<100 | ND<100 2000

4/17/03 9.58 14.28 No sheen or odor 7500 110 ND<10 61 ND<10 3500

TPHg - Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE - Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
MSL - Mean Sea Level

N/A - Not Applicable

ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit)

* Well screens are submerged

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes

Perf. - Perforation

GW Elev. - Groundwater Elevation

NA - Not Analyzed

T Well screens are not submerged

Z, - Sample exhibits unknown single peak or peaks
» TPH as gasoline reported value due to high concentrations of MTBE which are present in the TPH as gasoline quantitation range

* Report TPH as gasoline value is the result of high concentrations of discrete peak (MTBE) within the TPH as gasoline quantitation range
¢ Report TPH as gasoline value contains the result of high concentrations of MTBE within the TPH as gasoline quantitation

n Report TPH as gasoline value contains the result of high concentrations of MTBE within the TPH as gasoline quantitation range

High surrogate recovery for 4-BFB due to matrix interference. See TFT results.

9L
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TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
HYDROCARBONS FUEL OXYGENATES (EPA 8260B)

Date Well No. Hydrocarbons Fuel Oxygenates Concentration ( ug/L)
524/00 MW-1 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 74000
8/24/00 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 32000
11/22/00 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 35000
2/22/01 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 51000
$/29/01 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 110000
8/22/01 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 70000

tert-Butanol 11000
12/06/01 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 37000
3/25/02 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 20000
7/02/02 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 13000
10/05/02 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 3800
1/17/03 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 11000

tert-Butanol 2200
4/17/03 Methyl-t-butyl Ether 1400

n-Propylbenzene 3.1

5/24/00 MW-2 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 180000
8/24/00 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 70000
11/22/00 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 43000
2/22/01 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 61000
5/29/01 Methyl tert-buty! Ether 24000
8/22/01 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 12000
12/06/01 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 22000
3/25/02 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 25000
7/02/02 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 6000
10/05/02 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 3400
1/17/03 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 6800

tert-Butanol 1100
4/17/03 Methyl-t-butyl Ether 3100
5/24/00 MW-3 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 200000
8/24/00 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 170000
11/22/00 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 160000

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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File No. 12-99-702-S1

TABLE 2 CONT'D

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
HYDROCARBONS FUEL OXYGENATES (EPA 8260B)

Date Well No.

Hydrocarbons Fuel Oxygenates

Concentration (pg/1)

2/22/01 MW-3 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 200000
5/29/01 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 78000
8/22/01 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 98000
12/06/01 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 94000
3/25/02 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 6200
7/02/02 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 67000
10/05/02 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 55000
Methylene Chloride 7000
1/17/03 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 49000

4/17/03 Methyl-t-butyl Ether 38000
5/24/00 MW-4 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 40
8/24/00 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 44
Toluene 7.4
11/22/00 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 25
2/22/01 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 32
5/29/01 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 31
8/22/01 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 28
12/06/01 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 25
3/25/02 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 14
7/02/02 None Detected <5
10/05/02 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 53
1/17/03 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 23
4/17/03 Methyl-t-butyl Ether 89
Benzene 3
Toluene 2.8
Ethylbenzene 1.1
P ,M-Xylene 2
0-Xylene 0.84
Naphthalene 0.81

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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File No. 12-99-702-SI

TABLE 2 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR

HYDROCARBONS FUEL OXYGENATES (EPA 8260B)

Date Well No. Hydrocarbons Fuel Oxylglenates Concentration (pg/L)

5/24/00 MW-5 Benzene 180
Ethylbenzene 140

Isopopylbenzene 55
Methyl tert-butyl Ether 200

n-Butylbenzene 42
n-Propylbenzene 200
Naphthalene 120

8/24/00 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 15
Benzene 150

Ethylbenzene 91

[sopopylbenzene 38
Methyl tert-butyl Ether 300

n-Butylbenzene 29
n-Propylbenzene 140

Naphthalene 87

p-lsopropyltoluene 28

sec-Butylbenzene 12

11/22/00 Benzene 120
Ethylbenzene 46

Isopropylbenzene 3l

Methyl tert-butyl Ether 510

n-Propylbenzene 100

Naphthalene 37

2/22/01 Benzene 100
Ethylbenzene 94
Methyl tert-butyl Ether 700
n-Propylbenzene 160

Naphthalene 90

5/29/01 Benzene 83
Ethylbenzene 58
Methyl tert-butyl Ether 860
n-Propylbenzene 130

Naphthalene 64

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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File No. 12-99-702-S1

TABLE 2 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
HYDROCARBONS FUEL OXYGENATES (EPA 8260B)

Date Well No. Hydrocarbons Fuel Oxygenates Concentration (pg/L)

8/22/01 MW-5 Benzene 150
Methyl tert-butyl Ether 1700
n-Propylbenzene 230
Naphthalene 140
12/06/01 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 1900
3/25/02 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 2200
Benzene 170
Propylbenzene 180
7/02/02 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 2600
Propylbenzene 240
10/05/02 Benzene 110
Methyl tert-butyl Ether 2500
n-Propylbenzene 230
Naphthalene 120
1/17/03 Methyl tert-butyl Ether 2000
n-Propylbenzene 140

tert-Butanol 310
4/17/03 Methyl-t-butyl Ether 3500
Benzene 110

Ethylbenzene 61

Isopropylbenzene 71

n-Propylbenzene 270

sec-Butylbenzene 21

Naphthalene 140
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File No.: 12-99-702-SI
TPHg, BENZENE & MTBE RESULTS FOR MW-2 (ug/L)
AND DEPTH TO WATER MEASUREMENT (Feet)
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TPHg, BENZENE & MTBE RESULTS FOR MW-3 (ng/L)
AND DEPTH TO WATER MEASUREMENT (Feet)
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TPHg, BENZENE & MTBE RESULTS FOR MW-4 (ug/L)
AND DEPTH TO WATER MEASUREMENT (Feet)
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TPHg, BENZENE & MTBE RESULTS FOR MW-5 (ug/L)
AND DEPTH TO WATER MEASUREMENT (Feet)
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Prior to collection. of groundwater samples, all of the sampling equipment (i.e.
bailer, cables, bladder pump, discharge lines and etc.) was cleaned by pumping TSP

water solution followed by distilled water.

Prior to purging, the well "Water Sampling Field Survey Forms" were fiiled out
(depth to water and total depth of water column were measured and recorded). The well
was then bailed or pumped to remove four to ten well volumes or until the discharged
water temperature, conductivity and pH stabilized. "Stabilized" is defined as three

consecutive readings within 15% of one another.

The groundwater sample was collected when the water level in the well recovered

to 80% of its static level.

Forty milliliter (ml.), glass volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials with Teflon

septa were used as sample containers. The groundwater sample was decanted into each
VOA wvial in such a manner that there was a meniscus at the top. The cap was quickly
placed over the top of the vial and securely tightened. The VOA vial was then inverted
and tapped to see if air bubbles were present. If none were present, the sample was
labeled and refrigerated for delivery under chain-of-custody to the laboratory. The label
information would include a sample identification number, job identification number,

date, time, type of analysis requested, and the sampler's name.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
SOP1
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IFF Report Number : 32777
Date: 4/25/2003

ANALYTICAL Lic

Frank Hamedi

Enviro Soil Tech Consuitants
131 Tully Road

San Jose, CA 95111

Subject : 5 Water Samples
Project Name : 15595 Washington Ave., San Lorenzo
Project Number : 12-99-702-Sl

Dear Mr. Hamedi,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,
Y.

‘_;;M
J'ogal Kiff

v,

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




1
- Report Number : 32777
l I F F Date: 4/26/2003
ANALYTICAL Lic
l Sample : MW-1
Project Name : 15595 Washington Ave., San
Project Number : 12.99.702-8| Date Analyzed : 4/22/2003 Lab Number : 32777-01
I Matrix : Water Sample Date :4/17/2003 Analysis Method: EPA 82608
l Measured 1 Measured 1
Parameter Value MRL  Units Parameter Value MRL  Units
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 1400 25 ug/l Styrene <25 25 ugiL
l TPH as Gasoline 390 250 ug/L Isopropyl benzene <25 25 ugiL
Bromoform <25 25 ugh.
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25 25 ug/L 1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25 25 ugf
I Chloromethane <25 25 uglL 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <25 25 ugit
Vinyl Chioride <25 25 ug/L n-Propylbenzense 31 25 ug/L
Bromomethane <100 100 ug/l Bromobenzena <25 25 ug/l
I Chioroethane <25 25 ugiL 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25 2.5 ug/L
Trichlorofluoromethane <25 25 ugiL 2+4-Chlorotoluene <50 50 ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethene <25 2.5 ug/L tert-Butylbanzane <25 25 ugit
Methylene Chloride <25 25 ugiL 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25 25 ug/L
l trans-1,2-Dichioroethene <2.5 2.5 ug/L sec-Bulylbenzene <25 2.5 ugfL
t,1-Dichlorogthana <25 25 ug/L p-lsopropyltoluene <25 25 ug/L
2.2-Dichtoropropane <25 25 uglL 1,2-Dichiorabenzene <25 25 ug/l
I cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25 2.5 uglh 1,4-Dichlorobenzens <25 25 ugit
Chloroform <25 25 ugll n-Butylbenzene <25 25 ugiL
Bromachloromsthane <25 2.5 uglk 1.2-Dichiorobenzene <25 25 ugiL
I 1.4.1-Trichloroethane <25 2.5 ug/L 1,2-Dibroma-3-chloropropane <25 2.5 ug/t
1,1-Dichloropropene =25 25 ugiL 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <25 25 ugiL
1,2-Dichloroethans <25 25 ugiL Hexachlorobutadiene <25 25 ugiL
Carbon Tetrachloride <25 2.5 ug/L Naphthalene <25 - 25 ug/L
l Benzene <25 25 ugh. 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25 25 ug/L
Trchloroethene <25 25 ugit
1,2-Dichloropropane <25 25 ugiL Dibromofiuoromethane (Suir) 109 % Recovery
l Bromodichloromeihane <25 2.5 ug/t 1,2-Dichlorgethane-d4 {Surr) 107 % Recovery
Dibromomethane <25 25 ug/L Tolugne-d8 {Surr) 100 % Recovery
cis-1,3-Dichlaropropene <25 25 ugil 4-Bromofluprobenzene {Surr) 975 % Recovery
l Toluene <25 25 ug/l
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25 2.5 ug/L
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25 25 ug/l
1,3-Dichlorapropane <25 25 uglL
I Tetrachloroethene <25 2.5 ug/L
Dibromochloromethane <25 25 ug/L
1,2-Cibromoethane <25 2.5 ugil
I Chicrobenzene <25 25 ug/L
1.1,1.2-Tetrachlorogthane <25 25 ug/L
Ethylbenzene <25 25 ug/L
I P M-Xylene <h0 5.0 ug/L
O-Xylene <25 25 ug/l
1) MRL = Method reporting limit
I tr = Trace datected below reporting limit ‘\;&LE
Approved By: / JPeI Kiff w
I 2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-29 1800




1
. Report Number : 32777
l I F F Date: 4/25/2003
ANALYTICAL tic
Sample : MW-2
l Project Name : 15595 Washington Ave., San
Project Number : 12-99-702-St Date Analyzed : 4/22/2003 Lab Number : 32777-02
l Matrix : Water Sample Date 4/17/2003 Analysis Method: EPA 8260B
l Measured 1 Measured 1
Parameter Value MRL  Units Parameter Value MRL  Units
Meathyl-t-butyl sther (MTBE)} oo 5.0 ug/L Styrena <50 5.0 ug/L
l TPH as Gasoline <500 500 ug/L Isopropyl benzene <50 5.0 ug/L
Bromoform <50 5.0 ug/L
Dichloredifluoromethane <50 5.0 ug/L 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <50 5.0 ug/L
l Chioromethane <50 5.0 ugit 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <50 5.0 ugit
Vinyl Chioride <50 5.0 ugfL n-Propylbenzene <50 50 ugilL
Bromomethane < 200 200 ugiL Bromobenzene <50 5.0 ug/L
l Chioroethane <50 5.0 uglL 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <50 5.0 ugiL
Trichlorofluoromethansa <5.0 5.0 ugfL 2+4-Chilorotolugne <10 10 ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethene <50 5.0 ug/L tert-Butylbenzens <5.0 8.0 ugiL
Methylene Chloride <50 50 ugiL 1,2.4-Trimethylbenzena <50 5.0 ugit
l trans-1,2-Richlaroethens <50 50 uglL sec-Butylbenzene <50 50 ugiL
1,1-Dichloroethane <50 50 ug/L p-Isopropyltoluene <50 50 ug/L
2,2-Dichloropropane <5.0 5.0 ug/L 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <5.0 5.0 ugil
l cis-1.2-Dichloroethene <50 50 ug/l 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <50 50 ug/l
Chlaroform <5.0 5.0 ug/L n-Butylbenzene <50 5.0 uglL
Bromochloromethane <50 5.0 ug/L 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <50 5.0 ug/L
l 1.1,1-Trichloroethane <50 5.0 ug/L 1,2-Dibromo-3-chlaropropane <50 5.0 uglL
1,1-Dichloropropene <50 5.0 ug/L 1,2 4-Trichiorobenzens <50 5.0 ug/L
1,2-Dichlorcethang <50 50 ug/L Hexachlorobutadiene <50 5.0 vgil
Carbon Tetrachloride <50 5.0 ug/l Naphthalene <50 5.0 ug/L
l Benzene <540 50 ugiL 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <50 5.0 ug/L
Trichloroethene <50 5.0 ugil
1.2-Dichloropropane <50 50 ug/l Dibromoflucromethane (Surr} 107 % Recovery
l Bromodichloromeathane <50 5.0 ug/l 1.2-Dichlaroethane-d4 (Surr} 103 % Recavery
Dibromomethane <5.0 50 ug/L Toluene-d8 (Surr) 991 % Recaovery
cis-1,3-Dichlaropropene <50 5.0 ugil 4-Bromeflucrobenzene (Surr} 96.4 % Recovery
l Toluene <50 50 ug/L
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <50 50 ug/L
1,1,2-Trichloroathane <50 5.0 ug/l
1,3-Dichloropropane <5.0 5.0 ug/l
l Tetrachioroethene <50 5.0 ugil
Dibromachloromethane <50 5.0 ugiL
1.2-Dibromoethane <50 5.0 ught
l Chlorobenzene <50 50 ugfl
1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane <50 5.0 ugfL
Ethylbenzene <50 5.0 ugiL
l P.M-Xvlene <10 10 ught
O-Xylene <50 5.0 ug/L
1} MRL = Method reporting limit
tr = Trace datacted below reporting limit AN M
i T
Approved By: f Jf)el Kiff 4
I 2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number ;. 32777

’ FF Date : 4/25/2003

ANALYTICAL tie
Sample : MW-3
Project Name : 15595 Washington Ave., San
Project Number : 12-929-702-51 Date Analyzed : 4/22/2003
Matrix : Water Sample Date :4/17/2003 Analysis Method: EPA 82608

Measured 1

Lab Number : 32777-03

Measured 1

Parameter Value MRL  Units Parameter Value MRL  Units
Methyl-t-butyl ethar {(MTBE) 38000 100 ug/l. Styrene <100 100 ug/L
TPH as Gasoline < 10000 10000  ug/L Isopropyl benzene < 100 100 ug/L

Bromoform < 100 100 ug/L
Dichloradifiuoromethane <100 100 ug/L 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <100 100 ug/L
Chioromethane <100 100 ug/L 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <100 100 ug/L
Vinyt Chlaride <100 100 ugiL n-Propylbenzene <100 100 ug/L
Bromomethane < 2500 2500 ug/l Bromobenzene <100 100 ug,’l_
Chlorosthane <100 100 ug/L 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <100 100 ugiL
Trichloroflucromethane < 100 100 ug/L 2+4-Chlarotoluene < 200 200 uglL
1,1-Dichlaroethene < 100 100 ug/L tert-Butylbenzene <100 100 ug/L
Methylene Chloride < 1000 1000 ugll 1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene < 100 100 ug/l.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <100 100 ug/ll sec-Butylbenzene <100 100 ugiL
1,1-Dichlorcethane <100 100 ug/L p-Isopropyltoluens <100 100 ugiL
2,2-Dichloropropane < 100 100 ugil. 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <100 100 ug/L
cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene <100 100 ug/L 1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 100 100 ug/l
Chioroform <100 100 ugil n-Butylbenzene <100 100 ugil
Bromachloromethane <100 100 ug/l 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <100 100 ug/l.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 100 100 ug/L 1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane <100 100 ugil
1,1-Dichloropropene <100 100 ug/L 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <100 100 ugll
1,2-Dichloroethane <100 100 ugll Hexachlorobutadiene <100 100 ug/L
Carbon Tetrachioride <100 100 ug/L Naphthalene < 100 100 ug/L
Benzene <100 100 ugll 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <100 100 ug/L
Trichioroethana < 100 100 ug/l
1,2-Dichlaropropane - <100 100 ug/L Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 108 % Recovery
Bromodichloromethane < 100 100 ug/l. 1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 (Surr) 104 % Recovery
Dibromomethane <100 100 ug/L Toluene-d8 (Surr} §9.3 % Recovery
cis-1,3-Dichloropropeneg < 100 100 ugiL 4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 98.4 % Recovery
Toluene < 100 100 ug/L
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene < 100 100 ug/L
1,1,2-Trichlorosthane <100 100 ug/L
1.3-Dichloropropane <100 100 ugfL
Tetrachloroethene <100 100 ug/L
Dibromochloromethane <100 100 ug/L
1.2-Dibromoethane <100 100 ug/L
Chlorobenzene <100 100 ug/L
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <100 100 ugit
Ethylbenzene <100 100 ugit.
P.M-Xylene <200 200 ugiL
0O-Xylene <100 100 ugfl
1) MRL = Method reporting limit
tr = Traca detected below reporting limit \/M/E M

;

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-29

|
-4800

Approved By: Cpel Kiff w
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Report Number : 32777

Date :  4/25/2003
ANALYTICAL i.c
Sample : MW-4
Project Name : 15595 Washington Ave., San
Project Number : 12-99-702-8I Date Analyzed :  4/21/2003 Lab Number ; 32777-04
Matrix : Water Sample Date :4/17/2003 Analysis Method: EPA 82608
Measured 1 Measured

Parameter Value MRL  Units Parameter Vatue MRL  Units
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 89 0.50 ugy/L Styreng <0.50 0.50 ug/L
TPH as Gasoline 110 50 ug/L Isopropyl benzene < Q.50 0.50 ug/L

Bromoform <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Dichigrodifluprormethane < .50 0.50 ug/L 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorogthane < (.50 0.50 ug/L
Chloromethane < (.50 0.50 ugiL 1,2 3-Trichloropropane < Q.50 0.50 ug/L
Vinyl Chleride <0.50 0.50 ugil n-Propylbenzeane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Bromomathane <20 20 ug/L Bromobenzens < 0.50 0.50 ugl
Chloroethane <0.50 0.50 ugfL 1,3,5-Trimathylbenzene < .50 0.50 g/l
Trichloroflusromeathane <0.50 0.50 ug/L 2+4-Chlorololuene <10 1.0 ugilL
1.1-Dichloroethene < (.50 0.50 ugil. tert-Butylbenzana < (.50 0.50 ug/L
Methylene Chloride <5.0 5.0 ug/L 1,2,4-Trimathylbenzene < (.50 0.50 ugiL
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.50 0.50 ug/l. sec-Butylbenzene < (.50 0.50 ugiL
1,1-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ugfilL p-Isopropyltoluene < .50 0.50 ugiL
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.50 0.50 ugil 1,3-Dichlarobenzene < (.50 0.50 vgiL
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.50 0.50 ugil 1,4-Dichlorobenzene < (.50 0.50 ug/l
Chlorsform < 0.50 0.50 ug/L n-Butylbenzene < (.50 0.50 ug/l
Bromachloromethane <{.50 0.50 ugiL 1,2-Dichlarobenzene < (.50 0.50 ug/L
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L 1,2-Dibramo-3-chloropropane <050 0.50 ug/L
1,1-Dichlorapropene <0.50 0.50 ugfL 1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene < (.50 0.50 ugil
1.2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ugfil Hexachlorobutadiene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Carbon Tetrachloride < (.50 0.50 ug/l Naphthalene 0.81 0.50 ug/l.
Benzene 3.0 0.50 ug/l 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 0.50 0.50 uglL
Trichloroethene < 0.50 0.50 ugil.
1.2-Dichloropropane < 0.50 Q.50 uglL Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 108 % Recovery
Bromodichloromethane < 0.50 .50 ug/L 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 {Surr} 102 % Recovery
Dibromomethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L Toluene-dB {Surr) 98.5 % Recovery
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <D.50 .50 ug/l 4.Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 114 % Recovery
Toluene 2.8 0.50 ug/l
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 0.5¢ ug/l
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/k
1.3-Dichloropropane < (.50 0.50 ugll
Tetrachloroathane <0.50 0.50 ug/L
Dibramachloromathane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L
Chlorobenzene < 0.50 0.50 ugiL
1,1,1.2-Tetrachloroethane < .50 0.50 g/l
Ethylbenzene 11 0.50 ug/l.
P M-Xylene 2.0 1.0 ugiL
O-Xylena 0.84 0.50 ugfil

1) MRL = Mathod reporting limit

tr = Trace detected below reporting limit “M W
£

Approved By: [ Joel Kiff w
2795 2nd 5t., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-29T-4800




IFF

ANALYTICAL Lic

Sample : MW-5
Project Name :
Proiect Number :
Matrix : Water

15595 Washington Ave., San
12-99-702-8l
Sample Date :4/17/2003

Date Analyzed :
Analysis Method: EPA 82608

: Measured

Parameter Value Units
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 3500 10 ug/L
TPH as Gascline 7500 1000 ugflL
Dichlgrodiflusromethane <10 10 ug/t
Chioromethane <10 10 ug/L
Vinyl Chloride <10 10 ug/L
Bromomethane < 250 250 ugiL
Chioroethane <10 10 ugfL
Trichloroflucromethane <10 10 ugiL
1,1-Dichlorosthene <10 10 ug/L
Methylene Chioride <100 100 ugiL
trans-1,2-Dichlorogthegne <10 10 ugflL
1,1-Dichlorogthane <10 10 ug/L
2.2-Dichioropropane <10 10 ug/L
cis-1,2-Dichloroethens <10 10 ug/L
Chloroform <10 10 ug/L
Bromochloromethane <10 10 ug/L
1.1,1-Trichlorcethane <10 10 ug/L
1,1-Dichloropropene <10 10 ug/L
1,2-Dichloroethane <10 10 ug/L
Carbon Tetrachtoride <10 10 ug/L
Benzene 110 10 ug/L
Trichloroethene <10 10 ug/L
1,2-0ichloropropane <10 10 ug/L
Bromodichloromethane <10 10 ug/l.
Dibromornethane <10 10 ug/ll
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <10 10 ug/l
Toluene <10 10 ug/l
frans-1,3-Dichloropropens <10 10 ug/l.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <10 10 ug/t
1,3-Dichloroprapane <10 10 ug/L
Tetrachloroethene <10 10 ug/L
Dibromochloromethane <10 10 ugiL
1,2-Dibromoethane <10 10 ugit
Chlorobenzene <10 10 ugil
1.1,1,2-Tetrachlorogthane <10 10 ug/L
Ethylbenzene 61 10 ug/l
P.M-Xylene <20 20 ug/L
O-Xytene <10 10 ug/L

1} MRL = Method reporting limit
tr = Trace detected below reporting limit

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530—29UBOO

Report Number ;
4/25/2003

Date :

4/22/2003

Lab Number : 32777-05

32777

Measured

Parameter Value Units
Styrene <10 10 ugio
Isopropyl benzene 71 10 ug/iL
Bromoform <10 10 ugiL
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorgethane <10 10 ug/L
1,2,3-Trichloropropane < 10 10 ugic
n-Propylbenzene 270 10 ug/L
Bromobenzene <10 10 ug/L
1,3.5-Trimethyibenzene <10 10 ug/L
2+4-Chlorotoluene <20 20 ug/L
tert-Butylbenzene <10 10 ug/L
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzane <10 10 ugiL
sac-Butylbenzene 21 10 ug/L
p-Isopropyttoluensa <10 10 uwy/L
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <10 10 ug/L
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <10 10 ug/L
n-Butylbenzene <100 106 ug/L
1,2-Dichlorobenzense <14 10 ug/L
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <10 10 ug/l

1,2, 4-Trichigrobenzens <10 10 ug/L
Hexachlorebutadiene <10 10 vg/l
Naphthalene 140 10 ug/L
1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene <10 10 ug/l
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 107 % Recovery
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr} 107 % Recovery
Toluene-d8 (Sur) 99.8 % Recovery
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.9 % Recovery

.

kA

Approved By: 'f.loel Kiff w




Report Number : 32777 -
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 4/25/2003 -
Project Name : 15595 Washington Ave., San Lorenzo
Project Number : 12-99-702-Si

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Anatyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE} < 0.50 0.50 ugh_ EPAB260B  4/21/2003 Ethylbenzene < Q.50 050 ug/L EPA BZE0B  4/21/2003
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 uglL EPAS260B  4/21/2003 P,M-Xylene <10 10 ug/L EPABZ60B  4/21/2003
Dichlorediflucromethane < 0.50 0.50 ugh EPAS2608  4/21/2003 O-Xylene <050 0.50 ug/L EPAB260B  4/21/2003
Chloromethane <0.50 0.50 ugh. EPA 82608  4/21/2003 Styrene <0.50 050 ug/L EPAB2E0B  4/21/2003
Viny! Chloride <0.50 0.50 ugll EPA 82608  4/21/2003 Isopropyl benzens < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA B260B  4/21/2003
Bromomethane <20 20 ugiL EPAB260B  4/21/2003 Bromoform <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA B260B  4/21/2003
Chioroethane <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 82B0B  4/21/2003 1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane < .50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  4/21/2003
Trichlorofiuoromethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  4/21/2003 1.2,3-Trichloropropane <050 050 uglL EPA 8260B  4/21/2003
1,1-Dichloroethene < (.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 82608  4/21/2003 n-Propylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608  4/21/2003
Methylene Chlorida <50 5.0 ugiL EPA 8260B  4/21/2003 Bromobenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  4/21/2003
trans-1,2-Dichlorosthene <0.50 0.50 uglL EPA B260B  4/21/2003 1.3.5-Trimathylbenzene <0.50 050 ugiL EPAB260B  4/21/2003
1,1-Dichioroethane <050 6.50 ugfL EPAB260B  4/21/2003 2+4-Chiorctoluene <1.0 10 uglL EPA B260B  4/21/2003
2.2-Dichloropropane < 0.50 0.50 ugil. EPA B260B  4/21/2003 tert-Butylbenzene < 0.50 050 ug/L EPA B260B 4212003
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene <050 0.50 ugh. EPABZ608  4/21/2003 1.2.4-Trimethylbenzens <0.50 0.50 ugl. EPA B260B  4/21/2003
Chioroform < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPABZBOB  4/21/2003 sec-Butylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA B260B  4/21/2003
Bromochioromethang <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPAB2608  4/21/2003 plsopropyltoluene <050 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  4/21/2003
1,1,1-Trichloroathane <050 050 ugll EPAB260B  4/21/2003 1.3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA B260B  4/21/2003
1,1-Dichloropropene < 0.50 0.50 uglt EPAB260B  4/21/2003 1.4-Dichiorobenzene <0.50 0.50 ugll EFPA B260B  4/21/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ugl. EPA B260B  4/21/2003 n-Butylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ugfl EFA 82608  4/21/2003
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B  4/21/2003 1,2-Dichlorobenzeng <0.50 4.50 ug/L EFA8260B 4/21/2003
Benzens < .50 0.50 uglt EPA 82608  4/21/2003 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane =< 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/21/2003
Trchloroethena < .50 .50 ug/L EPA 82608  4/21/2003 1,2 4-Trichlorcbenzeng < 0.50 0.50 ug/lL EPA 82608 4/21/2003
1,2-Dichlaropropane <050 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608  4/21/2003 Hexachlorobutadiens < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608  4/21/2003
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 0.50 uglL EPA 8260B  4/21/2003 Naphthalene <0.50 0.50 ugll EPA 82608  4/21/2003
Dibromomethane < (.50 0.50 ug.’L EPA 8260B  4/21/2003 1,2.3-Trichlorobanzene < 0.50 0.50 ug.fL EPA 5260B  4/21/2003
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 4/21/2003 Divromofluoromethane (Surr) 96.9 % EPA 82608  4/21/2003
Toluens <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  4/21/2003 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 103 % EPA 82608 4/21/2003
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens <050 050 ug/L EPAB2608  4/21/2003 Toluene - dB (Surry 103 % EPA 82608  4/21/2003
1,1,2-Trichiorosthane <050 0.50 ugh EPAB2608  4/21/2003 4-Bromofiucrobenzene (Surr) 7.7 % EPA 8260B  4/21/2003
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 0.50 uglt EPA B260B  4/21/2003

Tetrachloroethene <050 0.50 ugh EPAB260B  4/21/2003

Dibremochloremethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/21/2003

1,2-Dibromoethane < (.50 0.50 ugf EPA B260B  4/21/2003

Chlorobenzene <050 .50 ug/L ERPA 82608 472112003

1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  4/21/2003

"ol

Approved By: Joel Kiff W
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2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 %



Report Number : 32777
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date : 4/25/2003 -
Project Name : 15595 Washington Ave., San Lorenzo
Project Number : 12-99-702-Sl|
Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Mothyl-t-butyt ether (MTBE} <0.50 0.50 ugli EPAB260B  4/23/2003 Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 uglL EPA 82608  4/23/2003
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugh. EFPA B260B  4/23/2003 P.M-Xylene <10 10 ug/ EPA 82608  4/23r2003
Dichloredifiuoromethane <050 050 ugl. EPAB2G0B  4/23/2003 O-Xylene <0.50 0.50 ugft EPA B260B  4/23/2003
Chloromethane <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608  4/23/2003 Styrene <0.50 0.50 uglt EPA 82608 4/23/2003
Vinyl Chloride <050 0.50 ugiL EPA B260B  4/23/2003 tsopropyl banzene <0.50 050 ugit EPA8260B  4/23/2003
Bromamethane <20 20 ugiL EPAB260B  4/2312003 Bromoform <0.50 050 uglt EPA 82608  4/23/2003
Chloroethane <050 .50 ugi_ EPA 82608  4/23/2003 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane <0.50 0.50 ug/lL EPA 82608 4/23/2003
Trichlorofluoromethana <050 0.50 ugh. EPA 82608  4/23/2003 1.2,3-Trichloropropane <050 0.50 uglt EPAB260B  4/23/2003
1,1-Dichloroethens <050 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  4/23/2003 n-Propylbenzens <0.50 0.50 ugit. EPABZ60B  4/23/2003
Mathylene Chioride <50 50 ughL EPA B260B  4/23/2003 Bromobenzeng <050 0.50 ught. EPA B260B  4/23/2003
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPAB260B  4/23/2003 1,3.5-Trimethyibenzene <0.50 0.50 uglt EPA B260B  4/23/2003
1,1-Dichioroethane <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA B260B  4/23/2003 2+4-Chiorotoluane <10 1.0 ugt EPA B260B  4/23/2003
2,2-Dichiorapropane <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPAB2608  4/23/2003 lert-Butylbenzene <0.50 0.50 uglt EPA B260B  4/23/2003
cis-1,2-Dichloroethens <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPAB260B  4/23/2003 1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/t EPAB260B 4232003
Chioroform <050 0.50 ug/iL EPA 82608  4/23/2003 sec-Butylbenzene <0.50 050 uglt EPA 8260B  4/23/2003
Bromochloromethane <D.50 0.50 ugi EPA 82608  4/23/2003 p-Isopropytioluens <050 050 ugft EPA B260B  4/23/2003
1.1.1-Trichlorosthane < .50 0.50 ugll EPA B280B  4/23/2003 1,3-Dichlorobenzena <050 0.50 ugfl EFA 82608  4/23/2003
1.1-Dichioropropene < (.50 0.50 uglL EPA 8260B  4/23/2003 1,4-Dichlorobanzene <0.50 0.50 ugt. EPA 82608 4/2372003
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608  4/23/2003 n-Butylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ugl EPA 8260B  4/23/2003
Carbon Tetrachloride < 0.50 0.50 ugll EPA8260B  4/23/2003 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 050 ugi EPA B2608 472372003
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/ll EPA 82608  4/23/2003 1,2-Dibroma-3-Chioropropane <{.50 0.50 ugiL EPA B2608  4/23/2003
Trichloroethene < 0.50 0.50 ught EPA B260B  4/23/2003 1.2 4-Trichiprobenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 82608 4/23/2003
1,2-Dichloropropane < 0.50 0.50 ugh EPA 82608  4/23/2003 Hexachiprobutadiene < (.50 0.50 ug/ EFA 82608 4/23/2003
Bromodichloromethane <050 0.50 ugh EPA 82608  4/23/2003 Naphthalene <0.50 0.50 uglL EFA 82608  4/23/2003
Dibromomethane < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPAB260B  4/23/2003 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 4/23/2003
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 0.50 ughl EPA B260B  4/23/2003 Dibromofiuoromethane (Surr) 104 % EPA 8260B  4/23/2003
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ugll EPA B260B  4/23/2003 1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 (Surr) 102 % EPA 82608  4/23/2003
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene <0.50 0.50 uglL EPA B260B  4/23/2003 Toluene - da (Surr) 90.0 % EPA 8260B  4/23/2003
1,1,2-Trichioroathans <0.50 0.50 uglt EPAB260B  4/23/2003 4-Bromofiuorobenzena (Surr) 93.0 % EPA 8260B  4/23/2003
1,3-Dichioropropane <0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608  4/23/2003
Tetrachigroethene < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EFA 82608 4/23/2003
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA B2608  4/23/2003
1.2-Dibromoethane < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  4/23/2003
Chiorobenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  4/23/2003
1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethang < (150 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  4/23/2003

Sl K
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Report Number ;. 32777 o
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 4/25/2003 ‘ -
Project Name : 15595 Washington Ave., San Lorenzo
Project Number : 12-99-702-SI

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date Measured Reporting Analysis  Date

Parameter Value Limjt Units Method Analyzed Parameter Valye Limit Units Method Analyzed
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 472172003 Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  4/21/2003
TPH as Gasaline <50 50 ugfL EPA 82608 4/21/2003 P M-Xylene <1.0 1.0 ugiL EPA B260B  4/21/2003
Dichlorodifivoromethane < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B  4/21/2003 O-Xylene <0.50 0.50 ugit EPA 8260B  4/21/2003
Chlaromethane <050 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608  4/21/2003 Styrene <050 0.50 ugl. EPABZG0B  4/21/2003
Vinyl Chioride <050 0.50 ugh EPA 82608  4/21/2003 Isopropyt benzene <0.50 0.50 uglL EPAB260B  4/21/2003
Bromomethane <20 20 ugfL EPA 82608  4/21/2003 Bromoform <0.50 0.50 ug/t EPAB260B  4/21/2003
Chioroethane < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B 4/21/2003 1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  4/2172003
Trichioroflucromethane < 0.50 0.50 ugi. EPA 82608  4/21/2003 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.50 .50 ug/L. EPA B260B  4721/2003
1,1-Dichloroethens <0.50 0.50 uglL EPA 82608  4/21/2003 a-Propylbenzene <050 .50 ugh EPA B260B  4/21/2003
Methylene Chioride <50 5.0 uglL EPA 82608  4/21/2003 Bromobenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/lL EPAB260B  4/21/2003
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.50 0.50 ughL EPA 82608  4/21/2003 1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA B260B  4/21/2003
1,1-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  4/21/2003 2+4-Chiorotaluens <1.0 1.0 ug/L EPA 82608  4/21/2003
2,2-bichloropropane < 0.50 0.50 ugi. EPA 82608 4/21/2003 tert-Butyibenzene <0.50 0.50 ugfl EPA 82608 4/21/2003
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.50 0.50 ugi EPA 82608  4/21/2003 1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B2G0B  4/21/2003
Chioraform < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B 4/21/2003 sac-Butylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  4/21/2003
Bromochloromathane <050 0.50 uglL EPA 82608  4/24/2003 p-Isopropyholuene <0.50 0.50 uglL EPA 82608  4/21/2003
1,1,1-Trichkoroethana <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608  4/21/2003 1.3-Dichlorobenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608  4/21/2003
1,1-Dichloropropane <0,50 0.50 ugi. EPA 82608 4/21/2003 t 4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  4/21/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane <050 0.50 ugi EPA 82608  4/21/2003 n-ButyRenzene <050 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  4/21/2003
Carbon Tetrachloride <{.50 0.50 uglL EPA 82608  4/21/2003 1.2-Dichlarobenzene <0.50 Q.50 ug/t. EPA 82608  4/21/2003
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608  4/21/2003 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < (.50 0.50 ug/l EPA B260B  4/21/2003
Trichloroethens <0.50 0.50 ug/ll EPA 82608  4/21/2003 1.2 4-Trichlorobenzene <0.50 .50 ugit EFA B260B  4/21/2003
1,2-Dichtoropropane < {0.50 0.50 ugl EPA 82608  4/21/2003 Hexachlgrobutadiene < (.50 0.50 ug/t EPA B260B  4/21/2003
Bromodichloromethane < 0.50 0.50 ugh. EPA 82608  4/21/2003 Naphthalene <0.30 0.50 ugil EPA B26GB  4/21/2003
Gibromomethane < 0.50 0.50 uglt EPA 82608  4/21/2003 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  4/21/2003
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < {.50 0.50 ug/lL EPA 8260B  4/21/2003 Dibromofiuoromethane (Surr) 109 % EPA B260B  4/21/2003
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA B260B  4/21/2003 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd (Surr) 106 % EPA B2608  4/21/2003
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA B260B  4/21/2003 Toluene - 08 (Surr) 9.7 % EPA B260B  4/21/2003
1,1.2-Trichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ugit EPA B260B  4/21/2003 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 113 % EFA B260B  4/21/2003
1.3-Dichiorapropane < .50 0.50 ugfiL EPA B260B  4/21/2003

Tetrachioroethens < 050 0.50 ugil EPA B260B  4/21/2003

Dibromochloromethane < 150 0.50 ugiL EPA B260B  4/21/2003

1.2-Dibromoethans < .50 0.50 uglL EPA B2B0B  4/21/2003

Chiorobenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA B260B  4/21/2003

1.1 2-Tetrachloroethane <050 0.50 ugiL EPA B260B  4/21/2003

el W
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Report Number @ 32777 .
QC Report ;: Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 4/25/2003 “.
Project Name : 15595 Washington Ave.,
Project Nurmber : 12-99-702-S|
. . Duplicate Spiked ‘
] . Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
Spike Spiked Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value  Value Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Lirmit Limit
1,1-Dichloroethane 32781-01 <0.50 39.8 39.7 40.8 41.0 ug/lL EPA8260B 4/21/03 103 103 0.510 70-130 25
Benzene 32781-01  <0.50 39.8 39.7 41.0 41.3 ug/l. EPAB8260B 4/21/03 103 104 0916 70-130 25
1,2-Dichloroethane 32781-01  <0.50 39.8 39.7 38.2 39.0 ug/lt EPA8260B 4/21/03 96.0 98.3 2.37 70-130 25
Toluene 32781-01  <0.50 39.8 39.7 43.6 427 ug/l. EPA8260B 4/21/03 110 108 1.86 70-130 25
Chlorobenzena 32781-01 <0.50 3938 39.7 43.7 44.0 ug/k EPA 82608 4/21/03 110 111 0.805 70130 25
Tert-Butanal 32781-01 <5.0 199 198 206 218 ug/lL EPA8260B 4/21/03 104 110 5.66 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 32781-01  <0.50 30.8 39.7 3.7 32.2 ug/ll EPAB260B 4/21/03 796 1.2 1.96 70130 25

1,1-Dichloroethane 32778-03 <0.50 398 39.9 40.1 40.4 ug/lL EPAB260B 4/23/03 101 101 0.421 70130 25

Benzene 32778-03 <0.50 39.8 39.9 401 399 ug/llL EPAB260B 4/23/03 11 100 0723 70-130 25
1,2-Dichloroethane 32778-03 <0.50 39.8 39.9 38.5 38.8 ug/lt EPA8260B 4/23/03 96.7 97.2 0.464 70-130 25
Toluene 32778-03 <0.50 39.8 39.9 38.6 38.5 ug/l. EPA 8260B 4/23/03 96.8 96.4 0.388 70-130 25
Chlorobenzene 32778-03 <0.50 38.8 39.9 42.5 422 ug/L EPAB260B 4/23/03 107 106 1.04 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 32778-03 <5.0 199 200 198 213 ug/L EPAB260B 4/23/03 995 107 716 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 32778-03 <0.50 39.8 3%.9 34.3 33.9 ug/lL  EPA8260B 4/23/03 86.0 84.8 1.38 70-130 25

1,1-Dichloroethane 32777-04 <0.50 40.0 40.0 34.0 35.0 uglt EPA8260B 4/21/03 84.9 875 2.99 70130 25

Benzene 3277704 3.0 40.0 40.0 41.2 41.4 ug/ll  EPA8260B 4/21/03 955 96.0 0496 70-130 25
1,2-Dichlorcethane 32777-04 <0.50 40.0 40.0 39.5 40.2 ug/llL EPAB8260B 4/21/03 98.7 100 1.73 70-130 25
Toluene 3277704 28 40.0 40.0 40.9 41.5 ug/l. EPA8260B 4/21/03 95.3 96.6 1.38 70-130 25
Chlorobenzene 32777-04 <0.50 40.0 40.0 428 427 ug/lk EPAB8280B 4/21/03 106 107 0.258 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 32777-04 14 200 200 220 219 ug/ll EPAB260B 4/21/03 103 103 0.616 70-130 25
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Approved By: Jbel Kiff w

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
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Report Number © 32777 L
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date :  4/25/2003 -~
Project Name : 15595 Washington Ave.,
Project Number : 12-99-702-Sl
. i Duplicate Spiked _
. ] Duplicate Spiked Spiked ~ Sample Relative
Spike Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value  Value Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Methyl-t-Buty! Ether 32777-04 89 40.0 40.0 128 130 ug/lk EPAB8260B 4/21/03 9865 102 5.52 70-130 25

ha

‘r@{/g W
Approved By: Jbel Kiff w
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC o

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 v




QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample {(LCS)

Project Name :

15595 Washington Ave.,
Project Number : 12-99-702-Sl

Date :

Report Number :
4/25/2003

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Lirnit
1,1-Dichloroethane 40.0 ug/L EPA 82608 4/21/03 100 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 82608 4/21/03 101 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/21/03 g97.2 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/21/03 107 70-130
Chlorobenzene 40.0 ug/l EPA B260B 4/21/03 109 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/21/03 98.9 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 82608 4/21/03 89.1 70-130
1,1-Dichioroethane 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/23/03 101 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/23/03 99.3 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/23/03 97.2 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/23/03 94.9 70-130
Chlorobenzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/23/03 105 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 82608 4/23/03 98.3 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ugiL EPA 8260B 4/23/03 84.8 70-130
1,1-Dichioroethane 40.0 ug/L EPA 82608 4/21/03 822 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/t EPA 8260B 4/21/03 94.0 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 40.0 ugft EPA 8260B 4/21/03 993 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 82608 4/21/03 952 70-130
Chiorobenzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/21/03 104 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/t EPA 8260B 4/21/03 896.4 70-130

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Approved By: Joel Kiff ‘

530-297-4800
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Report Number : 32777 ‘_;_
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 4/25/2003 .
Project Name : 15595 Washington Ave,,
Project Number : 12-99-702-Sl
LCS
LCS Percent
Spike _ Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/21/03 91.0 70-130
Sl W
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: i;'chel Kiff |
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 ¥




- WS BN W O SR e R, MR ER R SR & . - -

PROJ. NO. NAME (2) a
. o ) : due. \&f&éﬁm 0 / _ ‘
12-49- 20250 15595 (s AT & , )
s Mo SHIHS 23777 :
SAMPLERS:WW eQ‘GOQ} REMARKS
e oo 14
NCO. | DATE | TIME é é:'; LOCATION
| W3\ g%E | v M- 3 1l pu) 20 lstal TL) o
& 24 |y -2, 3 A/ 4}7114;4,{}//1//4 7 0600/0(3F4 pr
3 4P v mnw-3 3 v h3
A L34 v M4 5 | gw Jou
5 N % |« Murs 5 v oS

Pavirsamental & dicatechn
T TULLY RO, S 1Y HONG ‘_ { II HORNFLvsIit

Feb: () 2971500 Fa

L

ENVIRO SOIL TECH ( ()NSL@ TANTS

al Consultids

[RUETIL Y N I

2L&pia L A\ Jui g Q_ dotend

RelinquishedW} Date /Time | Received by: {Signsrure) Relinquished by: (Signaturs} Date / Time Receive by: (Signarure)
Relinquished by fSignature! Date /Time |Received by: (Signarure) Relinquished by: (Signature) Date / Time Received by: {Signature}
J—
Relinquished Dy Signarure; Date / Time | Received for Laboratory by: Date / Time Remarks ,&,Qdff, M /M/QW»L?{’
AL rgrr At .
{ . . v ZZ) ﬁ & .
%u&«h&ﬂ } loib T ns Al




